
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,460.00 TO PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT NO. C21-0023, PURCHASE ORDER 
NO. 21-01672 ISSUED TO FRALINGER ENGINEERING, 
BRIDGETON, NJ. 

          WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on February 23, 2021 adopted 

Resolution No. 2021-110, entitled “RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH FRALINGER ENGINEERING, 

BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY, FOR THE EAST AVENUE WATER MAIN EXTENSION 

PROJECT”; and 

WHEREAS, there exists a need to amend and supplement the Professional Services 

contract awarded to Fralinger Engineering, Bridgeton, NJ, for East Avenue Water Main 

Extension Project as authorized by Resolution No. 2021-110; said change order to Contract No. 

C21-0023, Purchase Order No. 21-01672 is necessary to provide for the increase in cost for 

services due to the delay in approval from the NJDEP to start the project; and  

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds for the amendment 

requested herein are available; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows: 

1. THAT Resolution No. 2021-110, entitled “RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE

EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH FRALINGER 

ENGINEERING, BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY, FOR THE EAST AVENUE WATER MAIN 

EXTENSION PROJECT”; be and the same is hereby amended and supplemented to increase 

maximum amount of the contract by $7,460.00.  

2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue an

amendatory supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C21-0023, Purchase Order No. 21-

01672 in the amount of $7,460.00. 

Adopted: 

President of Council 
ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

405






















